Notes will be used to fund the Concurrent Repurchase and, and with any surplus to be used for general corporate

purposes.

 42

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Group

The following table sets forth the indebtedness and capitalisation of the Group extracted from the audited annual

consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 adjusted for

events subsequent to 30 June 2022 as indicated below. These adjustments show:

• the impact on indebtedness and capitalisation of the Notes at the Closing Date; and

• the funding of the Concurrent Repurchase and use of any surplus for the Group’s general corporate purposes

as described in the “Use of Proceeds” section of this Offering Circular.

This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated audited financial statements of the Group and

related notes incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular.

  Actual  Adjustments   Pro

forma

A$ m  As at 30 June

2022
 Issuance

of Notes

Transaction

costs

Fund the

Concurrent

Repurchase

and the

Group’s

general

corporate

purposes

Delta

Placement

As at 30

June

2022

Current

borrowings
 1,365.0   - -  (105.2) 96.0   1,355.7

Non-current

borrowings
 4,297.6   216.3   (4.1) 0.8 -  4,510.6

Total

indebtedness
 5,662.6   216.3 (4.1)  (104.5) 96.0   5,866.3

Equity

Contributed

equity
 3,410.5   33.7  (0.6)  (11.4) -  3,432.1

Reserves   (1,495.8)  - - -  (25.4)

(1,521.2)

Retained

earnings
 1,634.8   - - 1.9 -

1,636.7

Total equity   3,549.5   33.7  (0.6)  (9.5) (25.4)

3,547.6

Total

capitalisation
 9,212.1   250.0  (4.7)  (114.0) 70.5

9,413.9

The following adjustments and assumptions have been made in the preparation of the Capitalisation and

Indebtedness of the Group table above:

• the table has not been audited and has been prepared using Australian equivalents to International Financial

Reporting Standards and reflects the accounting policies of the Issuer; and